which are measured at fair value using the income approach. The main liabilities of subsidiaries are payables to external suppliers,
whose carrying amount is approximated their fair value because they are short-term and the impact of discounting is immaterial.

If the Company grant short-term loans to subsidiaries for purpose not related with investment activities they are classified as financial
assets measured at amortised cost, because they are solely payments of principal and interest and are held to collect contractual
cash flows.

The breakdown of the carrying amounts of investments in subsidiaries by legal form is presented below:

 As at 30 June 2021  As at 31 December 2020

Shares 80  142

Loans granted 9,570  8,884

 9,650  9,026

Key inputs to valuation on subsidiaries as at 30 June 2021:

Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range

Discount rate (%) 10

Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 2

Increase of rents per year (%) 1.3

Inflation (%) 1.3

Key inputs to valuation on subsidiaries as at 31 December 2020:

Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range

Discount rate (%) 10

Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 2 - 3

Increase of rents per year (%) 0 - 1.5

Inflation (%) 1.4 – 1.6

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 30 June 2021 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Change in Increase of rents per year and inflation by 100 bps  96  (96)

Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (27)  27

Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (280)  313

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2021
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 15

3 Investments into subsidiaries and short – term loans granted to subsidiaries (cont’d)

Fair value of investments into subsidiaries (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 31 December 2020 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates